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Corporate Philosophy

We are dedicated to perpetual 
prosperity and greater happiness by 
constantly creating affluence for 
customers, employees and society. 
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Value Creation and Role of  &Do
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Finance

Real Estate

Technology

Closer to our customers, with safe, 
convenient, and accessible services.

Japan 1,000 stores, Asia 50,000 stores

Solutions for 
the times

General Consumer

Businesses

Financial Institution

Providing consumers, businesses, and financial institutions with 
primarily real estate-based solutions that fulfill present-day needs

Nationwide store 
network
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YoY change - 70.6%YoY change - 75.5%YoY change - 27.7%

0.510.3925.9
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Highlights of the Second Quarter FY6/26

Business Progress in FY6/26 2Q (Jul. to Dec. 2025)

Sales bn yen bn yen
Operating 

profits

Ordinary

profits

bn yen

TOPICS

bn yen

◼ Fell short of initial 1H forecast due in part to shifts in the timing of large projects 
in the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business

◼ Business portfolio restructuring progressing steadily under the medium-term 
management plan

■Purchase and resale of pre-owned houses — a growth driver under the mid-term plan — generated strong growth: pre-owned 
houses sold +48.4%; sales +44.8%. Measures targeting improvement in asset turnover are steadily advancing

■Finance Business: Entered partnership with Adachi Seiwa Shinkin Bank concerning business-purpose credit line-type guarantees
■Executed a share transfer agreement related to the transfer of the Renovation Business Transfer completed as of February 5, 2026
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Progress Versus Initial Targets for FY06/2026

■FY6/26 will serve as a transition year, during which the House-Leaseback Business will be 
downsized and greater emphasis will be placed on the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business, 
temporarily resulting in a decline in both net sales and profit in 1H; full-year profit to be 
maintained at a level comparable to FY6/25

■Profit forecast assumes the completion of the Renovation Business transfer within FY6/26

■Strengthening of personnel for the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business; plans to focus on 
the second half of the fiscal year in anticipation of performance lag

■1H targets not achieved due to shifts in the timing of large projects and a decline in the 
profitability of House-Leaseback transfers/sales to funds, etc.

■Renovation Business transfer completed as of February 5, 2026 (Transfer price: 1.5 billion yen)

■Personnel reinforcement progressed smoothly; property sourcing moved forward in terms 
of both volume expansion and quality improvement

FY6/26 Projections and Policies

1H Progress versus Forecast



(Millions of yen)

FY6/26 2Q

FY6/26 2Q 

Cumulative 

Total

Progress ratio 

for FY6/26 2Q

FY6/26

(fct.)

Progress ratio 

for FY6/26

Net sales 25,971 23,850 108.9% 55,000  47.2%

Operating profit 392 900 43.6% 2,900  13.5%

Ordinary profit 515 1,000 51.5% 3,000  17.2%

 Profit 80 660 12.1% 2,772  2.9%

Earning per 

share(Yen)
4.01 33.07 － 138.90 －
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The Second Quarter of FY6/26 Progress versus Initial Plan

55,000 3,000

１Q ２Q ３Q ４Q

■Forecast for FY6/2026 factors the business portfolio restructuring and projects more favorable performance in 2H than in 1H; 
regardless, 1Q results were above plan

■Net sales outpaced projections, driven primarily by the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business and House-Leaseback Business
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515

25,971
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3,000

Ordinary profit
(Millions of yen)

Net sales
(Millions of yen)

■Net sales exceeded initial 2Q forecast, but profit fell short of plan across all lines, mainly due to shifts in the timing of large 
projects in the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business, front-loaded investment undertaken to reinforce staffing, and 
lower profitability on House-Leaseback transfers/sales to funds, etc.



35,927

25,971

1,753

515
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Net sales Ordinary profit (Year-on-year comparison)

 Net sales 35,927 100.0% 25,971 100.0% -27.7%

Gross profit 7,951 22.1% 5,517 21.2% -30.6%

SG&A expenses 6,347 17.7% 5,125 19.7% -19.3%

 Operating profit 1,604 4.5% 392 1.5% -75.5%

    Non-operating income 607 1.7% 579 2.2% -4.7%

    Non-operating expenses 458 1.3% 456 1.8% -0.5%

Ordinary profit 1,753 4.9% 515 2.0% -70.6%

Profit 1,138 3.2% 80 0.3% -93.0%

 EBITDA 2,111 5.9% 817 3.1% -61.3%

(Millions of yen)

FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q
% to 

sales

% to 

sales

YoY

change
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4.9%

Profit Margin 

FY6/26 2Q
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2.0%

The Second Quarter of FY6/26 Summary of Consolidated Statement of Income

Note: EBITDA=Operating Profit + Depreciation + Goodwill amortization

Ordinary profit
(Millions of yen)

Net sales
(Millions of yen)

■Results down YoY due to the impact of sales of large properties from the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business and downsizing of the 
House-Leaseback Business; however, progress was solid against plan

■Modest profit due to temporarily uneven timing of profit and cost recognition among subsidiaries; full-year forecast remains unchanged

■Lower net sales and profit had been anticipated for 1H in connection with business portfolio restructuring, but profitability
temporarily declined due additionally to the factors noted above

■Initiatives undertaken to improve capital efficiency, with the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business serving as a growth driver,
achieved steady progress
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Changes in Quarterly Sales/Operating Profit 

Changes in Quarterly Sales Changes in Quarterly Operating Profit 

（millions of yen ） （millions of yen ）

■1Q results generally favorable when accounting for the impact of sales of large properties from the Real Estate Buying and 
Selling Business and downsizing of the House-Leaseback Business

■Quarterly 2Q net sales were higher than 1Q net sales due to contribution from House-Leaseback transfers/sales to funds, etc.; 
however, profitability was lower, leaving operating profit broadly level with 1Q



(millions of yen) FY6/25 FY6/26 2Q YoY change

Liabilities 53,520 51,305 -2,214

  Current liabilities 31,463 31,921 + 458

  Non-current liabilities 22,057 19,383 -2,673

Net assets 18,453 17,637 -815

  Shareholders’ equity 18,404 17,591 -812

  Accumulated other

  comprehensive income
30 38 + 7

  Subscription rights to shares 18 7 -11

Total liabilities and net assets 71,973 68,942 -3,030

D/E Ratio +2.6 times +2.6 times +0.0 times

Shareholder’s equity ratio 25.6% 25.6% -0.0pt

(millions of yen) FY6/25 FY6/26 2Q YoY change

Current assets 54,870 52,598 -2,272

  Cash and deposits 8,577 9,617 + 1,039

  Inventories 43,179 40,084 -3,094

  Other 3,114 2,897 -217

Non-current assets 17,102 16,344 -758

  Property, plant and equipment 8,250 7,385 -864

  Intangible assets 1,374 1,268 - 105

  Investments and other assets 7,478 7,690 + 211

Total assets 71,973 68,942 -3,030

Current Ratio 174.4% 164.8% -9.6pt

Fixed Ratio 92.8% 92.7% -0.1pt

Consolidated Balance Sheet
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■Total assets further declined versus end-FY6/2025 due mainly to strong sales performance from the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business and 
restrained procurement within the House-Leaseback Business

■Decline in shareholders’ equity due primarily to payment of dividends; aim to strengthen equity capital over medium to long term through profit 
retention

■Total assets decreased, reflecting ongoing sales progress in the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business and securitization of 
House-Leaseback properties

■Interest-bearing debt also declined, further strengthening the financial position compared to end-FY6/2025



-0.8

-2.38

-0.6

17,194
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Non-current assets(building+land) Real Estate Buying and Selling Business
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Status of Real Estate Holdings

Real Estate Buying and Selling Business

House-Leaseback Business

bn yen

Non-current asset s(building+land)

（退去分含む総額・簿価ベース）

Real Estate for 
Sale

Note: All House-Leaseback properties prior to FY6/22 are retroactively assumed to be real estate for sale.

bn yen

bn yen

＊Note: Based on book value excluding vacancies

（millions of yen ）

Commercial 
Real Estate

(Total amount including move-out based book value basis)

FY6/26 2Q

Change from the end

of the previous period

Change from the end

of the previous period

Change from the end

of the previous period

■Inventory in the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business remained broadly level with end-FY6/25; however, 
acquisitions undertaken in alignment with our growth strategy drove changes in property mix and quality

Disposal of long-term inventory progressed, reducing the
overall balance; meanwhile, purchases of pre-owned homes
and new acquisitions increased
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Real Estate Buying and Selling Business: Summary
■Acquisitions expanded, driven by staff reinforcement; intensified purchase and resale of pre-owned homes 

improved  the inventory turnover ratio
■After recruitment of sales staff, acquisition, sales, and final cash recovery require about one year

Sales Personnel Headcount and No. of
Acquisition Contracts (Units/Lots)

Housing-Related Sales
Breakdown by Property Type

Inventory Breakdown / Housing-Related Turnover

仕入契約

区数

（区画）

（期中平均）

Inventory 
Balance

(million yen)

Turnover
（No.）

Net Sales
(million yen)

■Sales of pre-owned houses +44.8% YoY ■Inventory share of pre-owned homes 
increased; turnover ratio also improved

■Acquisitions rising along with growth in 
sales personnel headcount

Medium-term management plan initiatives progressing steadily; earnings contribution anticipated moving forward

＋44.8％

No. of Purchase 
contracts

(Unit)

（Period Average）

No. of Sales 
Personnel

（person）



■Despite proactive personnel expansion for priority businesses, SG&A expenses reduced through concentration of resources 
on select business activities

■Improving profitability and driving business structure optimization while strengthening earning power

(Millions of yen)

% to sales % to sales YoY change

SG&A expenses 6,347 17.7% 5,125 19.7% - 19.3%

Personnel 2,433 6.8% 1,977 7.6% -18.7%

Advertising and 

promotion
756 2.1% 392 1.5% -48.1%

Office 

maintenance
181 0.5% 174 0.7% -3.8%

Others 2,976 8.3% 2,580 9.9% -13.3%

（ Gross profit 7,951 22.1% 5,517 21.2% ）

FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
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■SG&A expenses were lower YoY; further decline also expected from 3Q onward following the transfer of the Renovation  
Business

■Recruitment and personnel expense to be undertaken proactively as growth investment targeting achievement of 
medium-term management plan targets
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Cash Flow

■Property sales were front-loaded in 1H of FY6/26, and free cash flow closed out the first half in positive territory
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Dividend per share Dividend payout ratio

■ Aim to maintain a payout ratio of 30% or more as the baseline while maintaining due regard for future 
growth investment needs

Year-end dividend for FY6/26(forecast): ¥46/share (payout ratio: 33.1%)

16

将来の成長投資とのバランスを勘案し、
配当性向30％以上を基本水準

中期経営計画【株主還元について】
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※1株当たり配当額は、2015年7月1日付で普通株式1株を5株に、2016年4月1日及び2018年7月1日付で普通株式1株を2株に分割
した影響を加味し、遡及して修正した数値を記載しております。

Shareholder‘s dividend (dividend) 
Dividend payout ratio :

More than 30%

Note: A proposal on this subject will be on the agenda for the 16th annual general shareholders’ meeting scheduled for late September 2024.

Note: The per-share dividend amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 5-for-1 stock split carried out on July 1, 2015, and the 2-for-1 
stock splits on April 1, 2016, and July 1, 2018.
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Net Sales Operating Profit

Unit: millions of yen FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q YoY change FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q YoY change

Franchisee 1,635 1,665 + 1.8% 980 920 - 6.1%

Real Estate Buying and Selling 22,359 16,508 - 26.2% 1,583 651 - 58.9%

Finance 284 306 + 7.8% 88 136 + 53.8%

House-Leaseback 10,580 6,629 - 37.3% 1,184 628 - 46.9%

Other 1,185 941 - 20.6% 130 41 - 68.1%

Adjustment -117 -80 － -2,363 -1,985 －

Total 35,927 25,971 - 27.7% 1,604 392 - 75.5%
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The Second Quarter of FY6/26  Sales and Profit by Business Segment



FY6/25

2Q

FY6/26

2Q

YoY

change

FY6/26

(fct.)

Progress

ratio for FY

Net sales
(Millions of yen)

1,635 1,665 + 1.8% 3,405 48.9%

Operating profit
(Millions of yen)

980 920 - 6.1% 2,020 45.6%

Operating margin(%) 59.9% 55.2% － 59.3% －

Total no. of franchised stores (incl.

stores preparing to open)
714 733 － 770 －

Total no. of franchised stores

opened
626 638 － 676 －

Affiliation fee
14.1%

Monthly 
franchise fee

24.7%

System usage

15.7%

Advertising 

contributions
28.9%

Sales of 

equipment
5.0%

Others
11.7%

1,620 1,637 1,635 1,665

1,044 991 980 920

64.5% 60.5% 59.9% 55.2%
0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

150.0%

200.0%

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Net sales Operating profit Operating margin

Franchisee Business
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Segments Results
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Changes in Net Sales & Operating Profit

Sales composition

FY6/26 2Q 

■As net growth in total franchised stores (including those preparing to open) recovered, total stores opened also expanded, rising YoY
■Recovering up-front investment in personnel and advertising/promotion will require some time, but improvement in profitability is anticipated 

going forward



Change from the end

of the previous period + 14

YoY change + 37.5%

YoY change - 7.7%

638

Change from the end

of the previous period + 8733

55

60

Franchisee Business : Number of Stores
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Hokkaido 44（+1）

Kanto 130 （ ±0 ）

Tokai 176 （+2）Kinki 147 （+2）
Kyushu 81 （ -2 ）

Chugoku region 50 （ +2 ）

Hokuriku 18（ -3 ）
Tohoku 25（+2）

Okinawa 19 （±0）

Shikoku 13（+1）
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Koshinetsu 30 （+3）

New franchisee contracts

stores

New franchised stores opened

Total No. of Franchised stores

Total No. of Franchised stores opened

stores

Note: Figures in parentheses indicate increase/decrease from the end of the previous period.

No. of stores by region

stores

stores

■New franchise agreements tracking solidly thanks to strengthened sales setup; new franchised stores opened up YoY
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Total no. of franchised stores Total no. of franchised stores opened

Franchisee Business : Changes in No. of stores
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At the end of December 2025, there was a total of 733  franchised stores 
Note: Including 95 stores preparing to open (including RENT Do) 
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1,000

Franchised Stores

706

Directly-managed stores Total

27 733
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FY6/25

2Q

FY6/26

2Q

YoY

change

FY6/26

(fct.)

Progress

ratio for FY

Net sales
(Millions of yen)

22,359 16,508 - 26.2% 42,688 38.7%

Sales Breakdown:Net Sales

for Pre-owned Houses

(Millions of yen)

3,533 5,118 + 44.8% 13,000 39.4%

Operating profit
(Millions of yen)

1,583 651 - 58.9% 3,590 18.1%

Operating margin (%) 7.1% 3.9% － 8.4% －

Number of transactions 571 670 + 17.3% 1,522 44.0%

11,910

19,544

22,351

16,508

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Real Estate Buying and Selling Business
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Segments Results Changes in Net Sales & Operating Profit

FY6/26 2Q

Changes in Operating Profit

FY6/26 2Q
■Driving growth through the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business with proactive up-front investment in hiring and staffing reinforcement targeting 

expansion in acquisitions; profitability temporarily declined
■Despite ongoing quarterly volatility driven by large projects, organizational buildout continues to progress steadily toward achievement of medium-

term management plan targets
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Net Sales Operating Profit

YoY

FY6/26 2Q FY6/26 2Q

YoY

Real Estate Buying and Selling Business 
(Excluding the former Real Estate Brokerage Business )

(millions of yen) (millions of yen)
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Pre-owned Houses Purchase and Resales : Sales and Inventory Status 
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Inventory Balance and No. of Pre-owned Houses

Sales and No. of Sales for Pre-owned Houses

Sales of Pre-owned Houses

Inventory Balance Pre-owned Houses

No. of Sales for Pre-owned Houses

％

％

bn yen

No. of Inventory of Pre-owned Houses

YoY change

YoY change

Change from the end

of the previous period

Change from the end

of the previous period

(millions of yen)

(millions of yen)

FY6/26 2Q 

FY6/26 2Q 

■Both the volume of pre-owned houses sold and the proceeds thereby generated rose sharply; 
inventory also expanded steadily
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Breakdown of Housing-Related Sales

Ratio of 
Pre-owned Houses

（million of yen）

32.0%

Newly Built 
House

Land Pre-owned House Pre-owned
Condominium

FY6/26 2Q                    

＋44.8％

■Sales of pre-owned houses rose 34.5% YoY; residential property sales grew thanks primarily to 
expanded performance from pre-owned houses

■Sales from pre-owned houses increased significantly (+44.8% YoY); higher prices for newly 
built houses supported a vigorous pre-owned home market
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Sales Personnel Headcount and 
No. of Purchase Contracts (Units/Lots)

直近１年の仕入契約金額推移

Number of Acquisitions Closed / Mix by Property Type

■The number of purchase contracts increased along with growth in sales personnel 
headcount; acquisition share of pre-owned houses also expanded
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Real Estate Buying and Selling Business: Purchasing (Slide One)

■Acquisition share of pre-owned houses expanded steadily
■Property acquisition expected to continue expanding along 
with sales headcount growth

（Period Average）

No. of Sales 
Personnel

（person）

No. of Purchase 
contracts

(Unit)

18.6%
24.3%

31.6% 33.8%
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FY6/23 FY6/24 FY6/25 FY6/26 2Q

Pre-Owned House Land Newly Built House Others
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Inventory Balance Residential

57.1%
50.2% 54.8% 52.8%
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Selling Settlement Selling Settlement in progress
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2H of Fiscal Year

住宅系在庫回転率

Inventory 
Turnover
（No.）

Inventory Balance
（million yen）

Share of Properties for Which Sales Contracts Were Concluded Within 
One Year (by Fiscal Year of Acquisition Closing)

■At end-1H FY6/26, sales of properties acquired in FY6/25 had already
reached a level comparable to sales of properties acquired in FY6/24 at
end-1H FY6/25.

Housing-Related Inventory Turnover

■Rate of inventory turnover rose along with growth in acquisitions of pre-
owned houses

Real Estate Buying and Selling Business: Purchasing (Slide Two)

■Turnover improving, supported by changes in inventory mix and quality enhancement

Staff reinforcement × stronger purchase and resale of pre-owned houses→ increase in purchase contracts and improvement in rate of 
turnover
Some time must inevitably pass before full monetization can be achieved, but processes associated with our growth strategy are 
progressing steadily



2,000

4,000

6,000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

National：Newly Built Condominium

National：Pre-Ownend Condominium

Three Major Metropolitan Areas：Newly Built Condominium

Three Major Metropolitan Areas：Pre-Ownend Condominium

28 Copyright(c)&Do Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 

新築住宅着工戸（貸家系含む）既存住宅取引

※イングランドのみ

出所： 令和２年5月7日 国土交通省「既存住宅市場の活性化について」

16.6%
18.8%

21.6%
24.7%
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20%
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40%

0

50
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150

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040

No. of Newly Built House

No. of Pre-Owned House Market

Market share of Pre-Owned House

No. of House
（million of House）

（億円）

■不動産価格・建築資材価格の高騰により、中古住宅価格は以前の新築の水準に上昇

■良質な中古住宅を再生し、新築よりリーズナブルな価格で提供

【Condominium】

Approx. ¥14 mn Approx. ¥25 mn

year

■Supply of newly build homes declining while the price gap compared to pre-owned homes expands; market share for 
pre-owned housing brokerage expected to continue expanding moving forward

■Further support from tax reforms and other government measures to revitalize the pre-owned housing brokerage sector

Pre-Owned House Purchase and Resale Market

Share of Housing Brokerage Attributable to 
Pre-Owned Housing

Housing Prices

Source: Reform Sangyo Shimbun; prepared based on “Pre-owned Homes: Buy-and-Resell & 
Renovation Market Databook 2024–2025”

Expansion of Mortgage Tax Deduction

Source: FY2026 tax reform (Cabinet decision dated Dec. 26, 2025)

■Extended by five years

For both detached houses and condominiums, the price gap 
between new and pre-owned homes is widening

Source: Japan Housing Finance Agency; prepared based on “Flat 35 User Survey”

■Deduction period: 10 years → 13 years
■Maximum eligible loan balance (cap): ¥30 

million → ¥45 million

Child-rearing households, etc.

■Additional increase to borrowing limit

Note：For energy-efficient pre-owned homes

Applicable through end-Dec. 2030

Tax reform measures to encourage purchases of pre-owned 
houses

Supply of newly built homes declining; pre-owned housing 
brokerage share expected to expand

1,500

2,500

3,500

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

National：Newly Built House

National：Pre-Owned House

Three Major Metropolitan Areas：Newly Built House

Three Major Metropolitan Areas：Pre-Owned House

【Newly Built House】

Approx. ¥12 mn Approx. ¥13.5 mn

year

Expanded incentives for energy-efficient
pre-owned homes

Forecast
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競争の少ない安定した仕入

チャネルを多数確保

検討・査定引き合い 仲介・売買商品化 販売

インフラとしてのフランチャイズネットワーク

Franchisee Network・Via real estate companies/brokers
・Directly from homeowners
・Referrals from franchisees
・Reverse mortgage guarantees
・Debt workout / distressed-loan 

resolution

Multiple sourcing routes enable acquisition 
regardless of property type

Competitive Advantages in the Real Estate Buying and Selling 
Business

Market 
intelligence / 
market needs

Selling
(strong sales channels)

Purchasing
(sources of overwhelmingly vast data)

700+ stores nationwide 
4,000+ agents

Commercialization
(creating added value)

■SPA (vertically integrated) strategy covering activities ranging from purchasing to sales, leveraging our franchise 
network’s overwhelming volume of data

■In addition to purchasing from real estate companies and end users, we secure stable acquisition channels through 
which we face little competition

Sales network

Process into market-ready products aligned with 
demand

Nationwide network-driven selling power
→ Enables proactive purchasingProperty / 

market pricing 
information



87

28

88

136

29.5%

12.7%
31.2%

44.4%

0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

150.0%

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Operating profit Operating margin

296

220

284 306

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Net sales
 (Millions of yen)

284 306 + 7.8% 776 39.5%

Operating profit
(Millions of yen)

88 136 + 53.8% 400 34.0%

Operating margin (%) 31.2% 44.4% － 51.5% ―

No. of Reverse mortgage

guarantees
249 282 + 13.3% 1,180 23.9%

Reverse mortgage guarantees

outstanding balance (Millions of yen)
25,212 31,788 － 40,827 －

YoY

change

Progress

ratio for FY

FY6/26

2Q

FY6/25

2Q

FY6/26

(fct.)

Finance Business
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Segments Results Changes in Net Sales

Changes in Operating Profit

FY6/26 2Q 

FY6/26 2Q

■Net sales and profit rising steadily thanks to growth in reverse mortgage guarantee balance
■Establishing a financial product lineup capable of fulfilling diverse funding needs and achieving customer base expansion by 

capturing demand for both consumer and business purposes

■Outstanding guarantee balance exceeded ¥30.0 billion; transitioned into a high-earnings phase, with results and margins rising steadily
■Launch of a business-purpose credit line-type guarantee service expands target coverage to customer segments not served by reverse mortgage products
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Kanto Area

Hanno Shinkin Bank

Tokyo City Shinkin bank

Kawaguchi-Shinkin Bank

Tokai Area

Chugoku/Shikoku Area

Kansai Area

Note：the syllabary order and Area is  classified based on head office location

Key Indicators by Segment: Alliance with Financial Institutions 
in Reverse Mortgage Guarantee Business

54 Alliance with 
Financial Institutions

（as of February. 13, 2026）

Toei shinkin bank

Adachiseiwa Shinkin bank

The Saitamaken Shinkin Bank

Tokyo Higashi Shinkin Bank

Showa Shinkin Bank

Rakuten Bank

Kanagawa Bank

Shiga Chuou Shinkin Bank 

Nagahama Shinkin Bank

Koto Shinkin Bank

Keiji Credit Association  

Osaka Shinkin Bank

Osaka Shoko Shinkin Bank

Ehime Bank

The Bank of Kochi 

Fuji Shinkin Bank 

Hamamatsu Iwata shinkin bank

The Seishin Shinkin Bank

Bisai Shinkin bank
The Tajima Bank

Enshu Shinkin Bank 

Komatsugawa Shinkin Bank 

Chugoku Bank

Note：based on head released date

Kiraboshi BankTohoku・Hokuriku

The Taiko bank,Ltd.

Toyama Shinkin Bank

San  ju San bank

Shiba Shinkin Bank

Shizuoka Bank

Fukushima Bank
Kasaoka Shinkumi Bank Tamashima Shinkin Bank

Tama shinkin bank

Tokyo Bay Shinkin

Mishima Shinkin Bank 

The Sawayaka Shinkin Bank

Shikoku Bank

The Nanto Bank

NEW

Resona Bank, Limited.

Kansai Mirai Bank, Limited

NEW

Kure Shinkin Bank Saitama Resona Bank

Asahi Shinkin bank

Chunan shinkin bank

The Tokyo Star bank

NEW

Aichi Shogin

Takinogawa shinkin bank

Sagami Shinkin Bank

Chunichi Shinkin Bank

Kyushu Area
Nishi-Nippon City Bank

NEW

Chita Shinkin Bank

NEW



YoY change -2.4%

1,470
2,614 3,400 5,343

8,805
13,169

20,841

28,178
31,788

117 237 362
562 829 1,185

1,639
2,008 2,191

FY6/18 FY6/19 FY6/20 FY6/21 FY6/22 FY6/23 FY6/24 FY6/25FY6/26 2Q

Total balance of guarantees Total no. of guarantees

2,403

3,646

5,191 5,064

174

272 249
282

0

600

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Balance for new guarantess No. of new guarantees

+3.61

+183

YoY change + 13.3%
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No. of New Guarantees

Total No. of Reverse Mortgage Guarantees

Total Balance of Reverse Mortgage Guarantees

Total Balance  and No. of Reverse Mortgage Guarantees 

Balance for New Guarantees

Finance Business : Reverse Mortgage Guarantees 

Change from the end

of the previous period

Change from the end

of the previous period

（millions of yen ）

case

bn yen

No. of Reverse Mortgage Guarantees and Balance 

（millions of yen ）

FY6/26 2Q 

■Balance for new guarantees down YoY due to smaller average ticket size; however, guarantee volume 
increased and the outstanding balance exceeded ¥30.0 bn

FY6/26 2Q 

%

%
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法人

個人事業主

事
業
性
資
金

極
度
型

証
貸

消
費
性
資
金

個人

20歳 30歳 40歳 50歳 60歳 70歳 80歳

事業者向け極度型保証

リバースモーゲージ保証

※1 日本銀行 貸出先別貸出金の中小企業向け貸出残高（2025年3月末時点）より、個人利用等を差し引いた残高

※2日本銀行 時系列統計データより、2024年度末の貸出に対する不動産担保の割合を乗算

※3 TSR景気動向調査結果（2025年12月調査）より、資金繰り（今後3か月の見通し）が、「苦しい」「やや苦しい」と

   回答した割合の合計を乗算

*2

*1

Size of Business-Purpose Credit Line-Type Guarantee Market

約10兆円

*3

融資における

不動産担保利用

中小企業向け貸出残高

約300兆円

First Partner: Adachi Seiwa Shinkin Bank

事業性極度保証

潜在市場

約50兆円

Business-Purpose Credit Line-Type Guarantees

■Target customer base expands to include corporate bodies and younger individual proprietors—segments not 
addressable via reverse mortgage products

Use of real estate to improve cash flow and strengthen financial base

corporation

Sole proprietor
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20 yrs. 30 yrs. 40 yrs. 50 yrs. 60 yrs. 70 yrs. 80 yrs.

Extreme guarantee for 
businesses

Reverse Mortgages 
Guarantees

*1 Based on the Bank of Japan's "Outstanding Loans to SMEs by Borrower" (as of end-March 2025), excluding personal-use loans, etc.
*2 Calculated by applying the ratio of real estate collateral to total lending (as of end-FY2024) from the Bank of Japan's time-series statistics
*3 Calculated by applying the combined percentage of respondents indicating a "tight" or "somewhat tight" cash-flow/funding outlook for the 

next three months to results of the TSR Economic Trend Survey (December 2025)

About ¥10 trillion
Use of real estate

collateral in lending

SME loans outstanding

About ¥300 trillion

Potential business-purpose
credit line-type guarantee

market About ¥50 trillion



1,350
1,569

1,184

628
13.0% 12.2% 11.2%

9.5%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Operating profit Operating margin

10,413

12,851

10,580

6,629

FY6/23 2Q FY6/24 2Q FY6/25 2Q FY6/26 2Q

Net sales
(Millions of yen)

10,580 6,629 -37.3% 7,776 85.3%

Operating profit
(Millions of yen)

1,184 628 -46.9% 930 67.6%

Operating margin (%) 11.2% 9.5% － 12.0% ―

Profit incl. gain on investment in

silent partnerships
1,652 1,083 -34.5% － ―

Operating margin incl. gain on

investment in silent partnerships
15.0% 15.3% － － ―

No. of properties purchased 517 115 -77.8% － ―

Total amount of properties

owned (Millions of yen)
8,552 5,721 － － ―

YoY

change

FY6/25

2Q

FY6/26

2Q

FY6/26

(fct.)

Progress

ratio for FY

House-Leaseback Business

34

Note: Based on book value excluding vacancies
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Segments Results Changes in Net Sales

Changes in Operating Profit

FY6/26 2Q

FY6/26 2Q

■Downturn in purchase contracts led to top-line decline, but profit (including gains on investment in silent partnerships) expanded 
YoY, regardless

■Maintaining a base portfolio of properties owned, the company will support and sustain a framework that secures steady earnings

■Transfers to HLB Funds executed; however, given growth in interest rates, profitability on such transfers has declined from prior levels
■Monthly transaction volume remained stable at 10–20 deals
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Company Profile

The Second Quarter FY6/26 Results by Segment

The Second Quarter FY6/26 Consolidated Results Summary

FY6/26 Fiscal Year Plan and Medium-term Management Plan3.

4.

1.

2.
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64,735

55,000
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FY6/26 

(fct.) 

親会社株主に帰属する

当期純利益

1株当たり
純利益（円）

1株当たり
配当金（円）

+ 1.9 % + 18.4 % + 10.6 % 

YoY YoY YoY

Unit (millions of yen)

Net Sales Operating Profit Ordinary Profit Profit 

FY6/26 

(fct.) 
FY6/26 

(fct.) 

FY6/26 

(fct.) 

FY6/26 Plan: Consolidated Earnings Forecast

■FY6/26 will serve as a transition year, during which the House-Leaseback Business will be downsized and greater emphasis will be placed on 
the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business, temporarily resulting in a decline in both net sales and profit for the 1H of the year; full-year 
profits will be maintained at a level comparable to the previous year

■ Strengthen of personnel for real estate sales business; plans to focus on the second half of the fiscal year in anticipation of performance lag

■ The profit forecast assumes the completion of the Renovation Business transfer within FY6/26

- 15.0 % 

YoY



Net Sales Operating Profit

Unit: millions of yen
FY6/25

Result

FY6/26

(fct.)
YoY change

FY6/25

Result

FY6/26

(fct.)
YoY change

Franchisee 3,212 3,405 + 6.0% 1,920 2,020 + 5.2%

Real Estate Buying and Selling 38,417 42,427 + 10.4% 2,031 3,515 + 73.0%

Real Estate Brokerage 1,455 410 - 71.8% 511 75 - 85.3%

Finance 563 776 + 37.6% 179 400 + 122.8%

House-Leaseback 19,449 7,776 - 60.0% 2,264 930 - 58.9%
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◼Franchisee Business                      ：Continue to actively invest in personnel and promotion; focus on acquiring new franchisees, particularly in 
urban areas

◼Real Estate Buying and Selling ：Strengthen the purchase and resale of pre-owned houses to improve profit margins and asset turnover 
◼Finance                                            ：Step up initiatives mainly in urban areas to accelerate balance growth 
◼House-Leaseback                            ：Significantly curb transaction volume and continue operations in a revised role, such as providing                      

supplementary  support for the Finance Business 

Consolidated from 
this fiscal year

FY6/26 Fiscal Year Plan : Net Sales and Operating profits by segment 

Note: Figures for the Renovation Business are recorded under the Other Business



dividend payout 
ratio 

Over 30%

Over 6.0%
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Basic Policy and KPI for New Medium-term Management plan
（ from FY6/2026 to FY6/2030）

Net Sales 

Ordinary
Profit

Shareholder’s

Equity ratio

ROIC

¥80.0 bn

¥8.0 bn

Over 30%

Shareholder’s 

return

Profit Margin 10％

■注力事業のウエイト転換により、事業ポートフォリオを再構築

■資本回転率の向上と利益率改善により、安定的かつ高いキャッシュフローを創出

■資本収益性を高め、持続的に企業価値向上が可能な基盤を築く

Profit ¥5.3 bn 

FY6/25 FY6/30

¥64.7 bn

¥2.9 bn

¥2.3 bn

25.6%

2.6%

FY6/25 FY6/30

dividend payout 
ratio 

Over 30%

New Medium-Term Management Plan (FY6/26–FY6/30)
Basic Policy & Key Management Indicators

■ Restructure the business portfolio by shifting the emphasis toward priority businesses 

■ Generate stable and high levels of cash flow by improving capital turnover and profit margins 

■ Enhance return on equity and establish a foundation for the sustainable improvement of corporate value 
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Business Performance Trends and New Medium-Term Management Plan 
（ from FY6/2026 to FY6/2030）

22.1%
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■ハウス・リースバック事業縮小と、不動産売買事業強化のためのウエイトシフト期間として
2026/6期の利益は、前期と同等に据え置く

■経常利益の年平均成長率は、 22.1% を目指す

■第一生命HDとの協業の成果創出により、さらなる上積みを図る

（¥bn）

Financial Performance and New Medium-Term Management Plan 
(FY6/26–FY6/30) 

■ Position FY6/26 as a transition period, with a strategic shift in emphasis toward downsizing the House-Leaseback Business 
and strengthening the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business, while maintaining profit at the same level as in FY6/25

■ Target a CAGR of 22.1% in ordinary profit 

■ Seek additional upside by leveraging outcomes from the collaboration with Dai-ichi Life Holdings

Ordinary profit 
CAGR

（fcst） （fcst） （fcst） （fcst） （fcst）
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Real Estate Buying and Selling

Finance（ Reverse Mortgage 
guarantees)）

■サービスの基盤となるインフ
ラ

■ストック＋将来収益機会の拡
大

【 Total no. of franchised Stores】 【 Sales of pre-owned houses ・ ratio】 【 Outstanding Balance】

強固な3本柱の確立

Portfolio restructuring

¥37 bn（ 54%）

■業績を牽引する成長ドライ
バー

Franchisee

成長性・収益性の高い事業に資源を集中

¥125 bn960 stores

725 stores ¥8.8 bn（ 29%） 28.1 bn
As of end of June 2025

・ 新規提携金融機関の拡大
・不動産処分機会獲得による
事業シナジーの創出

・ 中古住宅買取再販のさらなる強
化
・採用強化による人材補強
営業人員60名→250名

・利益率・回転率の向上

・ 開発余地のある都市部を中心に
広告・人材を投下
・人材補強により新規加盟開発、
既存加盟店へのサポート強化

Finance (Reverse Mortgage guarantees)

As of end of June 2025 As of end of June 2025

Establish a robust
three-pillar structure

Portfolio Restructuring

Concentrate resources on businesses with strong growth 
potential and profitability 

■ Infrastructure that underpins services ■Expand steady income and future 
earnings opportunities

■ Earnings growth drivers

・Increase the number of partner financial 
institutions
・Create business synergies by securing 

opportunities to dispose of properties 

・Further strengthen the purchase and resale of 
pre-owned houses 
・Strengthen the workforce through enhanced 

recruitment 
Sales personnel: 59.3 → 250

・Improve profit margins and asset turnover

・Invest in advertising and personnel, focusing on 
urban areas with development potential
・Develop new franchised stores and enhance 

support for existing ones by strengthening 
recruitment
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Appraisal 
capability

Sales capability

Transactions 
record

Nationwide 
coverage
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4,175

6,384

7,882

8,518

10,204

27,937

30,265

31,169

31,502

38,680

Mitsubishi UFJ Real Estate Services

Sekisui House Real Estate Holdings

Fukuya Real Estate Sales

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Realty

Nomura Real Estate Solutions

Century 21 Real Estate of Japan

Tokyu Livable

HOUSE DO

Sumitomo Real Estate Sales

Mitsui Fudosan Realty Group

・情報のオープン化
・安心・便利な窓口

No. of transaction s brokered 
by major brokerage company

Franchisee Business

■グループシナジー、サービス展開のインフラ基盤および安定したストック収益

■全国の店舗ネットワーク、業界トップクラスの取引量＝情報量がハウスドゥグループの強みの

源泉

■情報のオープン化を推進し、お客様にとって安心、便利な窓口を全国に創出

※2025年６月末時点

733
Nationwide

stores

■ Group synergies, service delivery infrastructure, and steady income

■ A nationwide store network and industry-leading transaction volume—equating to a robust information base—form the 

foundation of HOUSE DO Group’s competitive advantage 

■ Promote open information, and establish reliable, convenient service access points for customers nationwide

Source: The Real Estate Transaction Promotion Center, 2025 Real Estate Industry Statistics (Revised Mar.) 
Figures for "HOUSE DO" are totals for the HOUSE DO chain for July 2024–June 2025. In-house research.

As of end of Dec. 2025
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Franchisee

■直営店で培ったノウハウを加盟店に提供 不動産業者に限らず、異業種参入でも成
功可能な
仕組みにより、多様な加盟企業を獲得

■店舗数増加に伴う一定割合での退会を想定し、新規加盟開発の人材を補強
足元の契約数は上昇し、純増ペース

Real estate business Non-real estate business

Approx. 70% entered 
from outside the real estate industry 

Headquarters

Directly-managed 
stores

collaboration partnership

Alliance partners

Know-how sharing
・ Brand
・ Education and training
・ Systems
・ Promotion
・ New services

・ Royalties
・ Product purchases
・ System usage fees
・ Advertising contributions

Income

67%

Note :As of end of June

33%

Breakdown of franchise partners
by industry 

Franchisee Business
■ Share know-how developed at directly-managed stores with franchised stores; support the acquisition of a diverse range of 

franchise partners through a system that enables success not only for real estate businesses but also for entrants from other
industries

■ Strengthen personnel responsible for developing new franchised stores in anticipation of a certain level of contract terminations 
as the number of stores increases

An upward trend in contract numbers is driving net growth
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年平均成長率
12.5%

引き続き成長ドライバーとして
売上高年平均成長率12.5% を目指す

（¥bn）

■コロナ禍の積極仕入を経て、飛躍的に成長
■流動性の高い地方都市部を中心に、人材補強と並行してエリア拡大を図る
■中古住宅買取再販に注力しつつ、市場のニーズに応じた不動産を提供

Net Sales trends and forecast Coverage area
東北

1

Note : As of end of Dec. 2025

Kyushu
Okinawa

7

Chugoku
2

Kinki
8

Kanto
2

Chubu
2

Tohoku
1

（period average）

※現行の事業セグメント基準

Real Estate Buying and Selling

Directly managed 

22 stores

■ Achieved significant growth through active property acquisitions during the COVID-19 pandemic
■ Aim to expand coverage area—focusing on regional cities with high liquidity—while simultaneously strengthening 

personnel 
■ Prioritize purchase and resale of pre-owned houses, while offering properties aligned with market needs

Continue to position the business as a growth driver,
targeting a sales CAGR of 12.3% 
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中古住宅買取再販 5ヶ年計画

0.8
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33.3%
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49.3%
54.2%
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Sales of pre-owned house Ratio of pre-owned house

営業人員： 60名→250名まで拡大
（期中平均）

（¥bn）
SPA Strategy

仕入～販売まで一気通貫

・ フランチャイズ加盟店も含めた全国ネット
ワーク
・圧倒的な情報量と販売力で市場のニーズに
マッチした商品を提供

■住宅系売上高に占める中古住宅比率 2025/6期： 29.0％→ 2030/6期：約 54% まで拡
大
■中古住宅比率の向上により資本回転率が改善、資本収益性の向上に寄与

2025/6 2030/6

Sales of pre-owned house

About 4 timesNet sales 

Residential Sales 

purchasing

Five-Year Plan for Pre-Owned Housing Purchase-and-Resale Operations 

■ The ratio of pre-owned houses in housing-related net sales is expected to rise from 29.0% in FY6/2025 to roughly 54% in   
FY6/2030 

■ The higher ratio of pre-owned houses should improve capital turnover and contribute to enhanced return on equity

One-stop solution from purchasing to sales 

・Nationwide network including franchised stores
・Deliver products aligned with market needs, 

leveraging extensive information volume and strong 
sales capabilities 

（fcst） （fcst） （fcst）（fcst） （fcst）
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Reverse Mortgage Guarantees Business  5 years Plan
■不動産価値の高い都市部を中心に、新規提携先の開拓および既存提携先の接点を強化

■保証残高の積上げに加え、将来的な不動産処分時の収益機会増加を見込み、受け皿の体制を構

築

54 Alliance with

Financial Institutions
Note: As of end of June, 2025

（¥bn)

Reverse mortgages: 
New guarantee amount and guarantee balance 

Source: Compiled by our company based on the “Report on the Results of a Survey on the Actual Conditions of Private Housing Loans in Fiscal Year 2024.”

Reverse mortgage handling status of financial institutions

新規
開拓余地

九州
1

Kyushu
1

Cugoku
Shikokku

7

Kinki
10

Chubu
11

Kanto
22

東北・北陸

3

Tohoku
Hokuriku

3

Reverse Mortgage Partner Financial Institutions

Five-Year Plan for Reverse Mortgage Guarantee Business 
■ Cultivate new partners and strengthen touchpoints with existing partners with a focus on urban areas with high real estate value 

■ In addition to building up guarantee balances, build a receiving platform structure in anticipation of increased earnings 

opportunities arising from property disposals

Potential for new 
development
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¥

46

Contracts

General 
Consumer

Contracts Fulfillment Sale of Real Estate

Earning Opportunity 
for &Do

Collateral Guarantee

Appraisal fee

&Do group &Do group

&Do group

Financial 
Institution

Financial 
Institution

General 
Consumer

General Consumer

Financing Payment 
interest

Guarantee Fee

Loan Guarantee Brokerage

Brokerage fee

Selling fee

Sales

Sales

Selling 
fee

General Consumer

Third Person

Reverse Mortgages Guarantees Business

■ Reverse mortgages provide a one-stop support solution—from accurate valuation of real estate holdings to property sales
■ Establishment of a high-profitability, capital-efficient business model that does not rely on the balance sheet 



Distribution of current savings among households headed by 
persons aged 65 or older
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Financial needs of the elderly people
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Ratio(%)
Senior population
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20%
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5%

0%

標
準
級
間
隔
に
お
け
る
世
帯
割
合

15.5 

10.2 
9.2

7.0
6.16.0

4.34.1
3.5

2.9

2,000～

2,500万円

6.3
5.2

6.7 12.9

出所： 総務省統計局「家計調査」より

標準級間隔： 200万円

<平均値>

1,904 万円

2,500～

3,000万円

3,000～

4,000万円

4,000万円

以上

(※)貯蓄ゼロの世帯を除いた世帯

200

万
円
未
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1,800

1,800

2,000

～

1,400
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1,600

<貯蓄保有世帯(※)の
中央値>

1,107 万円

■高齢者人口割合は増加する一方、老後資金に対する貯蓄額は不十分な世帯は多い

37.4%

5.5%

4.3%

4.3%

4.2%

3.2%

7.1%

6.6%

8.7%

18.8%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0%

under 10 million yen

1,000-1,200

1,200-1,400

1,400-1,600

1,600-1,800

1,800-2,000

2,000-2,500

2,500-3,000

3,000-4,000

over 40 million yen

出所：国勢調査、国立社会保障・人口問題研究所「日本の将来推計人口」

Median 16 
million  yen

Share of senior citizens in Japan

Financial Needs of Senior Citizens 

■While the share of senior citizens continues to rise, many such households lack sufficient savings to cover post-retirement expenses

Source: Population Census; “Population Projections for Japan” by the National Institute 
of Population and Social Security Research

Source: Compiled by the Company based on the 
“White Paper on the Aging Society (FY2025)” 



Homeownership rate among individuals 
aged 60 and over: approx. 80%
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不動産を活用した高齢者の資金ニーズ市場規模

国内普通世帯数

約5,500 万

60歳以上持家世帯数

約2,000 万

貯蓄2,000 万円未満世帯数

約1,200 万

不動産を活用した使途自由な
資金調達の潜在市場は莫大

■老後生活資金
■住宅ローンの借り換え
■相続対策
■事業性資金 etc…

*

Approximately 6 
trillion yen

As of the end FY6/2025
Guarantee amount approx. 28.5 billion yen

Reverse mortgage
Market Potential

※

※ 65歳以上世帯の貯蓄現在高分布の割合と同率と仮定

※出典：令和７年版 高齢社会白書より

Market Size of Real Estate-Backed Financial Needs of Senior Citizens 

Total number of 
general households in Japan 

Approx. 55 million

Number of home-owning 
households aged 60 and over

Approx. 20 million

Number of households with 
less than ¥20 million in savings

Approx. 12 million*

* Assumes a similar distribution to the current savings levels of households aged 65 and over. 

The potential market for real estate-backed, 
unrestricted-use financing is enormous

■ Post-retirement living expenses 
■ Refinancing of home loans
■ Inheritance planning
■ Business-related funding, etc.

* Source: “White Paper on the Aging Society (FY2025)”



残高積上によるストック収益
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ﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊﾊ事業

保証料

調査手数料

不動産処分

Profit

Revenue opportunities from reverse mortgage guarantee business

担保評価時のフロー収入

処分発生時の不動産収益

ストック＋フロー
＋αの
高収益事業モデル

■グループシナジーの活用
■将来にわたる販売機会獲
得

保証残高に比例して、
不動産収益も増加

■残高の積上げにより保証料収入に加えて、不動産処分時の収益を見込む

足元は、将来の
収益機会の仕込み

Earnings Opportunities in the Reverse Mortgage Guarantee Business

Real estate earnings
increase in proportion to
the guarantees balance 

■ In addition to guarantee fee income from growth in the guarantees balance, earnings are expected from property disposals

Current activities are laying 
the groundwork for future 
earnings opportunities

Guarantee
fees

Assessment
fees

Property
sales

Steady income generated alongside growth in 
the guarantees balance

One-time income earned at the time of 
collateral valuation

Real estate income generated at the time of
property disposal 

High-profit business model 
combining steady income, one-time 
income, and additional income 

■Utilization of Group synergies
■Securing future sales opportunities



50 Copyright(c)&Do Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 

ROIC

Operating margin

Invest capital 
turnover ratio

Cost of sales ratio

SG&A expenses 
ratio

Working capital 
turnover ratio

Non-current asset 
turnover ratio

・ 高利益率事業の成長
・不動産売買事業の仕入精度向上
に
よる粗利率改善

・ 事業の選択と集中、業務効率化に
よる
間接部門コストの削減

・ 中古買取再販強化による在庫回転率向
上

・ 固定資産の売却

改善に向けた取組

Improving ROIC

・Growth of high-margin businesses 
・Improve gross margin through 

enhanced purchasing accuracy in the 
Real Estate Buying and Selling Business

・Reduce costs in indirect functions 
through business selection and focus, and 
greater operational efficiency

・Improve inventory turnover by 
strengthening pre-owned house purchase-
and-resale operations 

・Dispose of non-current assets

Initiatives for improvement
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当期純利益率（％）

Towards improving capital efficiency

■資産回転率の改善により財務レバレッジは 23/6期をピークとして、引き続き抑制を図る
■販管費の抑制と高収益事業の成長により、利益率を改善
■中古住宅比率の向上により棚卸回転率を改善し、資本効率を高める

■資産回転率の改善により財務レバレッジは 23/6期をピークとして、引き続き抑制を図る
■販管費の抑制と収益性の高い事業の成長により、利益率を改善
■中古住宅比率の向上により資産回転率を改善し、資本効率を高める

3.1% 3.6% 3.6% 3.3% 3.4%
2.6%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

20/6 21/6 22/6 23/6 24/6 25/6

ROIC FY6/30 Target

over 6 % 
ROIC

ROE

Net income ratio

Total asset turnover ratio

Financial leverage

Toward Improved Capital Efficiency 

■ Strive to maintain control over financial leverage, which peaked in FY6/23, by improving asset turnover
■ Improve profitability by curbing SG&A expenses and supporting the growth of high-profit businesses 
■ Enhance inventory turnover and capital efficiency by increasing the ratio of pre-owned houses 
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Cash Flow

（¥mn）

■2026/6期は、不動産売買事業の仕入が先行するため、一時的にフリー CFはマイナス
在庫の販売が進むにつれ、 2027/6期よりプラスに転化

■ポートフォリオの再構築により、キャッシュフローの最大化を図る

■ Free cash flow is projected to temporarily turn negative in FY6/26 due to front-loaded property 
acquisitions in the Real Estate Buying and Selling Business

As inventory is sold, free cash flow is expected to return to positive territory from FY6/27
■ Aim to maximize cash flow through portfolio restructuring 
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Cash Flow
From 

Operating 
activities

Cash Flow from
Investments & 

Financial

Shareholder 

returns

・ Dividend payout ratio ： over 30%

Strengthening

Financial Foundations

・ 中古住宅の仕入強化

・ 有利子負債活用
・ ノンコア事業の譲
渡
・ 固定資産の売却

キャッシュフローの状況によ
り、引き上げを検討

■成長投資は、不動産売買事業の仕入を最優先に割当
■有利子負債は活用するが、利益の積上げにより自己資本を充実させ、財務健全性を高
める

Capital Allocation

・ 2026/6期は仕入先行
・ 以降は、回転率改善に
より、   
安定的に創出

・ 自己資本の増強
2030/6期30％以上を目指
す

Key Growth 
Investments

・ 人的資本への投資
・ 設備投資（ DX推進）
・ M&A

成長ドライバーへの投
資を最優先

Growth 
Investment

・Utilization of interest-bearing debt
・Divestment of non-core businesses
・Disposal of non-current assets

■ Growth investments will be allocated with top priority to property acquisitions in the Real Estate Buying and Selling 
Business
■ Interest-bearing debt will be utilized, while profit will be retained to strengthen equity capital, thereby reinforcing 

financial soundness

・Front-loaded property acquisitions 
expected in FY6/2026 
・Thereafter, stable cash flow projected, 

supported by improvements in 
inventory turnover ・Strengthen purchasing of pre-owned 

houses

Increase under consideration 
depending on cash flow conditions

・Strengthen equity capital 

Target 30% or more by FY6/30

・Investment in human capital 
・Capital investment (promotion of 
DX)
・M&A

Top priority on investment in 
growth drivers
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■将来の成長投資とのバランスを勘案し、配当性向 30％以上を基本水準

■中期経営計画の進捗およびキャッシュフローの状況により、配当性向の引き上
げを検討
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Dividend per share Dividend payout ratio

Dividend payout 
ratio over 30%
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※2025年６月期の期末配当金については、2025年９月開催予定の定時株主総会に付議予定。

※1株当たり配当額は、2015年7月1日付で普通株式1株を5株に、2016年4月1日及び2018年7月1日付で普通株式1株を2株に分割

した影響を加味し、遡及して修正した数値を記載しております。

Shareholder‘s dividend (dividend) 

Note: Figures have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 5-for-1 stock split carried out on July 1, 2015, as well as 2-for-1 stock splits on April 1, 2016 and July 1, 2018.

■ Set a baseline dividend payout ratio of 30% or more, while taking into account the balance with future growth investments
■ Considering increase in dividend payout ratio, based on progress with medium-term management plan and cash flow 

conditions
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Shareholder Return:
Restoration of the Shareholder Benefit Program

■Summary

1) Shareholders Eligible for This Program 
Shareholders who hold at least five units (500 shares) of the Company’s stock and were listed or
recorded in the Company’s shareholder registry on June 30 of the corresponding year.

2) Detail of Shareholder Benefit Program and the Timing at Which Benefits Are to Be Awarded
Shareholders will receive points based on the number of shares they own, which can be redeemed for
food, electronics, gifts, etc. on a special website for shareholders only.

No. of Shares owned
Points awarded

1st year
Continuous own more 

than 1yr.

500～599 shares 3,000 points 3,300 points

600～699 shares 4,000 points 4,400 points

700～799 shares 5,000 points 5,500 points

800～899 shares 6,000 points 6,600 points

900～999 shares 8,000 points 8,800 points

1,000～1,999 shares 10,000 points 11,000 points

over 2,000 shares 40,000 points 44,000 points

For details, please refer to the release announced on May 8, 2023.  

Note: Continuous own more than 1yr. means that shareholder who is listed on the shareholder register as of 
June 30 with the same shareholder number twice or more consecutively
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サステナビリティに関する考え方・取組
■社会全体の持続可能な発展に寄与することで、当社グループの長期的な成長、企業価値向
上を実現
■事業活動を通じて、 ESGに関連する課題解決に貢献

【 Corporate Philosophy 】

E nvironment S ocial G overnance

We are dedicated to perpetual prosperity and greater happiness by 
constantly creating affluence for customers, employees and society. 

Approach and Initiatives Related to Sustainability 

■ Contribute to the sustainable development of society as a whole, thereby achieving long-term growth and enhanced 
corporate value for the Group

■ Address ESG-related challenges through business activities and contribute to their resolution 

・Reduce CO2 emissions primarily through 
the  revitalization of the pre-owned
housing brokerage market

・Measure CO2 emissions from business 
activities

・Expand scope of disclosure

・Address the financial needs of an aging 

society through the use of real estate 

・Revitalize the pre-owned housing 
brokerage market

・Curb the increase in vacant housing

・Open up the housing market

・Create safe and convenient customer 
touchpoints

・Strengthen corporate governance 

・Enhance risk management 

・Promote compliance

・Disseminate  information and promote 
dialogue through investor and 
shareholder relations 
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人的資本への投資

2025年6月期採用実績

45%
55%

New graduates

Mid-career employment

Mid-career employment ratio : 55.0%

・ 女性活躍推進
・健康経営
・柔軟な勤務制度
・エンゲージメントサーベ
イの活用
・評価・報酬制度の再構築

etc

人材採用 人材育成・研修

■事業を拡大する上で人的サービスの占める割合は高く、人材は最も重要な経営資源
■中長期的な企業価値の向上に向けた人材戦略として、中核人材の登用等における多
様性の
確保は重要課題であると認識し、人材採用及び育成を強化

Engagement

・ 新入社員研修
・入社後フォロー研
修
・次期管理職向け研
修
・資格取得支援
・コンプライアンス
研修
・各種 e-learning

etc

潜在能力の高い新卒採用に加
え、
積極的にキャリア入社も採用

適性や能力、成長に合わせて
活躍できる職場づくりを目指
す

一人ひとりの働きがいと働き
やすさを両立できるよう取組
を推進

Investment in Human Capital
■ As operations grows, human-driven services will play an increasingly central role, making talent the most critical management 
resource
■ As part of the human resource strategy to enhance corporate value over the medium to long term, securing diversity—particularly in 

the appointment of core personnel—is recognized as a key issue, and efforts are underway to strengthen both recruitment and talent 
development

Talent recruitment
Talent development 

and training

FY6/25 hiring results

In addition to recruiting new graduates 
with high potential, actively hiring mid-
career professionals

・New employee training 
・Post-hire follow-up training 
・Training for next-generation 

management candidates 
・Support for acquisition of 

professional qualifications
・Compliance training 
・Various e-learning programs, etc.

Aim to create a workplace where 
employees can thrive based on their 
aptitudes, abilities, and personal growth 

・Promotion of women’s participation 
and advancement 
・Health management
・Flexible work arrangements
・Use of engagement surveys
・Restructuring of evaluation and 

compensation systems, etc.

Promote initiatives that support both 
individual fulfillment and a comfortable 
working environment
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The Second Quarter FY6/26 Results by Segment

The Second Quarter FY6/26 Consolidated Results Summary

FY6/26 Fiscal Year Plan and Medium-term Management Plan3.

4.

1.

2.
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17F Marunouchi Trust Tower North, 1-8-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

&Do Holdings Co, Ltd.

Masahiro Ando

January 2009 (founded in 1991)

¥3.46 billion (group total, as of June 2025 ) 

663 (group total, as of June 2025)

670 Tearaimizu-cho, Nakagyo-ku, Kyoto-shi, Kyoto

¥64.73 billion (consolidated, fiscal year ended June 2025)

3457

Prime of the Tokyo Stock Exchange

Company Name

Chairman and CEO

Established

Capital

Securities Code

Stock Listings

Net Sales

Employees

Headquarters

Head Office

Business Activities

Copyright(c)2025 &Do Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 

Franchisee Business, House-Leaseback Business, Finance Business,
Real Estate Buying and Selling Business, Real Estate Brokerage Business

President Masahide Tominaga



Company History and Business Development 
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2015 Listed on the TSE Mothers Market      

2016 Listed on the TSE 1st Section (Current: Prime Market)

1991
Real Estate Brokerage Business

1991 Company was founded

1998 Renovation Business

2003
Real Estate Buying and Selling Business

2006 

Franchisee Business

2013 
House-Leaseback Business

2009 
&Do Holdings Co., Ltd. was established

2016 Real Estate Secured Loans Business

2017 Reverse Mortgage Guarantee Business

2018 RENT Do Business

2019 Overseas Business (Thailand)

Establishment of business basis Establishment of three core businesses 
(brokerage, renovation, buying and selling) Expansion of one-stop source of housing services Expansion of Steady-income businesses

2022 Transition a Holding 
Company Structure and Changes 
to Trade Name, 
&Do Holdings., Co. Ltd.

2005 
Commenced business development 
under the “HOUSE DO” brand

2024 
Capital and Business Alliance with 
Dai-ichi Life Holdings 
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Nation-wide about

700 store

Real Estate 
Assessment Team

Guarantee Business

About¥28 bn 

Finance Business

House-Leaseback Business

Real Estate 
Buying and Selling Business

Brokerage Business

Cumulative contracts over 7,000

Know-how

Case

Assessment

Assessment

Case

Know -how

Information

Franchisee Business

Information

Dai-ichi Life HD
Alliance

Know-how

Information

Case

Aim for sustainable growth driven 
by business synergies based on 
our nationwide store network



Copyright(c)2025 &Do Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved 62

Innovate the industry!
- Making the industry that benefit customers -

Japan 1,000 stores Asia 50,000 stores
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Forward-looking Statements
Materials and information provided in this announcement contain forward-looking statements. These statements are based on 
expectations, forecasts and assumptions incorporating risk and uncertainties that may cause actual performance to differ from these 
statements. 
Risk factors and other uncertainties include general economic conditions in Japan and other countries, such as industry and market 
conditions, and changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates. 
Even in the event of new information, a future event or some other event, the HOUSE DO Group has no obligation to update or revise the 
forward-looking statements in this announcement.

■ IR information : https://www.housedo.co.jp/and-do/en/
■ For inquiry : housedo-ir@housedo.co.jp  
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